

IN THE

Supreme Court of Florida

Case No. SC14-1265
(consolidated with Case Nos. SC14-1266 and SC14-1305)

**LEWIS BROOKE BARTRAM; PATRICIA J. BARTRAM;
and THE PLANTATION AT PONTE VEDRA, INC.**

Petitioners,

vs.

U.S. BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

*On appeal from the judgment of the Fifth District Court of Appeal
L.T. Case No. 5D12-3823*

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

MICHAEL D. STARKS
Florida Bar No. 86584
KELLY OVERSTREET JOHNSON
Florida Bar No. 354163
**BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN,
CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, PC**
Bank of America Center
390 North Orange Avenue
Post Office Box 1549
Orlando, FL 32802
Tel: (407) 422-6600
Fax: (407) 841-0325

WILLIAM P. McCAUGHAN
Florida Bar No. 293164
DAVID R. FINE
(Pro Hac Vice)
STEPHANIE N. MOOT
Florida Bar No. 30377
KAREN P. FINESILVER
Florida Bar No. 31352
K&L GATES LLP
Southeast Financial Center, 39th Floor
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131
Tel: (305) 539-3300
Fax: (305) 358-7095

Co-Counsel for Respondent
U.S. Bank, National Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below	3
III. Summary Of Argument	5
IV. Argument	8
A. In the course of reaching its conclusion in Singleton, the Court set forth two holdings that control the outcome of this case.....	8
1. The statute of limitations does not bar U.S. Bank from bringing a new foreclosure action based on separate and distinct defaults that were not at issue in the 2006 foreclosure action.....	10
2. Singleton establishes that U.S. Bank’s attempted acceleration of the Mortgage never became effective and U.S. Bank retains a new and independent right to bring a new cause of action against Mr. Bartram based on subsequent defaults.	12
3. The cases on which Petitioners rely to argue for a different accrual date pre-date Singleton and, thus, do not remain good law.....	18
B. The express language of the Mortgage provides an additional basis to conclude that there was no effective acceleration in 2006 because there was no final judgment.	19
C. Petitioners’ assertion that U.S. Bank was required to take some affirmative step to “decelerate” the installment payments rests on a false premise.....	22
D. Equity and sound policy weigh in favor of U.S. Bank’s right to enforce the Mortgage.....	24
E. Petitioners’ selective survey of decisions from other states does not negate the holdings of Singleton or the language of the Mortgage.....	26
F. U.S. Bank has a mortgage lien on the property until March 1, 2040, regardless of the statute of limitations for mortgage foreclosure	28
V. Conclusion	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allie v. Ionata</i> , 503 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 1987)	11
<i>Am. Bankers Life Assurance Co. of Fla. v. 2275 West Corp.</i> , 905 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	29
<i>Broward Cnty. v. 8705 Hampshire Drive Condo., Inc.</i> , 127 So. 3d 853 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	15
<i>Cadle Co. II, Inc. v. Fountain</i> , 281 P. 3d 1158, 2009 WL 1470032 (Nev. 2009)	27
<i>Coolen v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	28
<i>David v. Sun Fed’l Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 461 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 1984)	16
<i>Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas v. Beauvais</i> , No. 3D14-575, 2014 WL 7156961 (Fla. 3d DCA Dec. 17, 2014)	17
<i>Diaz v. Deutsche Bank</i> , No. 14-22583, 2014 WL 4351411 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 2, 2014).....	12
<i>Dorta v. Wilmington Trust Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 5:13-cv-185, 2014 WL 1152917 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 24, 2014)	11, 17
<i>Espinoza v. Countrywide Home Loans Servicing, L.P.</i> , No. 14-20756-CIV, 2014 WL 3845795 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 5, 2014)	12, 13, 17
<i>Evergrene Partners, Inc. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 143 So. 3d 954 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	12, 18
<i>Garcia v. BAC Home Loans</i> , 145 So. 3d 217 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....	12

<i>Greene v. Bursey</i> , 733 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	18
<i>Haberl v. 21st Mortg. Corp.</i> , 138 So. 3d 1192 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....	14
<i>Houck Corp. v. New River, Ltd., Pasco</i> , 900 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	29
<i>Kaan v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 981 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 5, 2013).....	11
<i>Kurian v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 114 So. 3d 1052 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	14
<i>Lacroix v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-431, 2014 WL 7005029 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 10, 2014).....	12
<i>Lopez v. HSBC Bank USA, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-20798, 2014 WL 3361755 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 29, 2014)	12
<i>Matos v. Bank of New York</i> , No. 14–21954–CIV, 2014 WL 3734578 (S.D. Fla. July 24, 2014).....	12
<i>Monte v. Tipton</i> , 612 So. 2d 714 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973).....	18
<i>Olympia Mortgage Corp. v. Pugh</i> , 774 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Poole v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC</i> , No. 8:13–cv–2548, 2014 WL 3378344 (M.D. Fla. June 30, 2014).....	12
<i>Ramos v. Citimortgage, Inc.</i> , 146 So. 3d 126 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	14
<i>Rodriguez v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 13-CIV-23980, 2014 WL 4851777 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2014)	12, 13
<i>Romero v. SunTrust Mortg., Inc.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 1279, 1283-84 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....	12

<i>Ros v. Lasalle Bank Nat. Ass’n</i> , No. 14-22112, 2014 WL 3974558 (S.D. Fla. July 18, 2014)	11, 12
<i>SFR Venture, LLC v. Garcia</i> , 149 So. 3d 123 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	12
<i>Shotts v. OP Winter Haven, Inc.</i> , 86 So. 3d 456 (Fla. 2011)	3
<i>Singleton v. Greymar Associates</i> , 882 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smathers v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , No. 5:14-cv-415, 2014 WL 4639136 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 16, 2014).....	12
<i>St. Louis Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC</i> , No. 14-CIV-21827, 2014 WL 6694780 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 26, 2014).....	12, 13
<i>Stadler v. Cherry Hill Developers, Inc.</i> , 150 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963).....	26
<i>Torres v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 14-20759, 2014 WL 3742141 (S.D. Fla. July 29, 2014)	12
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Bartram</i> , 140 So. 3d 1007 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Gullotta</i> , 899 N.E. 2d 987 (Ohio 2008) (O’Donnell, J., dissenting).....	25, 27
<i>Verdecia v. Bank of New York as Tr. for the Certificate Holders CWABS, INC., Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2006-13</i> , No. 13-62035-CIV, 2014 WL 3767668 (S.D. Fla. July 31, 2014).....	12

Statutes

FLA. STAT. § 95.11(2)(c)	16, 22
FLA. STAT. § 95.031	16
FLA. STAT. § 702.01	13
NEV. REV. STAT. § 11.200.....	27
